% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL @
N\

Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, Performance,
Major Projects and Equalities

To: Councillors Lomas

Date: Monday, 10 July 2023

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm
on Wednesday 12 July 2023.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny

Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Thursday 6 July
2023.

1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the



interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members].

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance and Major Projects
Executive Member Decision Session held on 24 March 2023.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive
Member.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 6
July 2023.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn (Pages 7 - 44)
2022/23 and progress 2023/24

This report provides the Executive Member for Finance,
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities in consultation with the


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education with
the Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn report 2022/23 and
an update on the first quarter of 2023/24. This includes the financial
support available to residents dealing with the challenges of the
increased cost living impacts in 2022/23 and moving into 2023/24,
an update on benefits statistics and performance administered by
the council including the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS),
and other financial inclusion (FI) activity during 2022/23 including
delivery of financial inclusion grant schemes.

Application for Community Right to Bid under (Pages 45 - 58)

the Localism Act 2011

This report details applications to list the following properties as

Assets of Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council:

a) The Rose and Crown Public House, Main Street, Askham
Richard, York. An application has been received from Askham
Richard Parish Council.

b) Vernon House, Vernon Close, Bishopthorpe, York. An application
has been received from Bishopthorpe Parish Council
[...]
ssion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Agenda ltem 1

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,



Page 2

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Finance and Major Projects

Date 24 March 2023

Present Councillor Ayre and Craghill (Executive
Member for Housing and Safer
Neighbourhoods)

Pauline Stuchfield (Director, Customer and
Communities)
Paul Sanderson (Income Manager)

31. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed they had none.

32. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive
Member for Finance and Major Projects held on 13 March
2023 be approved and signed by the Executive Member
as a correct record.

33. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

34. Household Support Fund 4

The Executive Members considered a report detailing the Household
Support Fund (HSF) scheme from April 2023 to March 2024.

The Director of Customer and Communities reported that this was the sixth
scheme and was aimed at vulnerable households to prevent an escalation
of problems during the cost of living crisis. The aim was to ensure that
people were supported to make a claim and also that the underlying



Page 4

causes would be investigated. She highlighted that the scheme details
must be submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) by 17
May 2023.

The details of the scheme were explained, as outlined in Table A of the
report, and it was noted that payments would be made in both June and
automatically in November, as the scheme now covered a 12 month period.

The Income Manager confirmed the application process and explained that
all working age Council Tax Subsidy claimants would be sent a letter, with
follow up reminders, to apply for support. A new application must be
completed to confirm the claimant’s bank details. The newly created
adviser post would follow up on those not reapplying and investigate the
underlying causes as mentioned above.

The delivery plan would be submitted by early May and would be monitored
and reported through the six monthly welfare and financial inclusion report.

The Director thanked the staff teams that had enabled CYC (City of York
Council) to get the support systems in place quickly, and across the city.

The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods stated that
she welcomed the funding and the significant improvements to the scheme,
whilst she acknowledged that it was a relatively small amount available in
comparison to need. She noted that it remained important to press central
government for more financial support. She highlighted that capacity had
been built into the scheme through working with partners in the charity and
voluntary sector as well as the community hubs and advice centres. The
support for those without digital access to services was also welcomed.
She thanked the staff teams involved in the delivery of the schemes and
confirmed she supported the officer recommendations.

The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects supported the
comments of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer
Neighbourhoods. He reflected that this was the sixth time the council was
in receipt of the grant over the three year period, following the first
incarnation when Members and Officers worked from home to ensure that
support was put in place at the start of the pandemic. He highlighted that
the payments were not a permanent measure and there was a need to
consider the future impact once the support has ended. He noted the need
to continue to work with central government to face the significant financial
issues ahead.

The Executive Member placed on record his thanks to all the officers
involved in administering the programme of support for businesses and
individuals during the pandemic and cost of living crisis. He recognised the
hard work involved in setting up the systems and implementing a rapid



Page 5

response and noted that CYC had been among the first of the local
authorities to make payments at the start of the pandemic.

He then;
Resolved: That;

a) the council’'s HSF scheme April 2023 — March 24 (as detailed at
Annex A of the published report) be approved.

b) that any changes to the scheme that do not fundamentally alter
the purpose be delegated to the Section 151 officer in
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance & Major
Projects.

c) the discretion to pay claims made within the broader scope of
the scheme guidance as set out by the Department for Work
and Pensions (DWP) (as detailed in Annex B of the published
report) be delegated to the Head of Customer & Exchequer
Services.

Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s most financially
vulnerable residents from April 2023 to March 2024 arising from
the ongoing cost of living increases.

Cllr N Ayre, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.17 am].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 10 July 2023
Projects and Equalities

Report of the Director of Customer & Communities

Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2022/23 and progress
2023/24

Summary

This report provides the Executive Member for Finance, Performance,
Major Projects and Equalities in consultation with the Executive Member
for Children, Young People and Education with the Financial
Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn report 2022/23 and an update on the
first quarter of 2023/24 including:

¢ the financial support available to residents dealing with the
challenges of the increased cost living impacts in 2022/23 and
moving into 2023/24;

e an update on benefits statistics and performance administered by
the council including the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS);
and

e other financial inclusion (FI) activity during 2022/23 including
delivery of financial inclusion grant schemes.

It is clear to the council and partners that following the impact of the
pandemic and the continuing cost-of-living crisis, increasing numbers of
residents are needing financial support and presenting with
vulnerabilities and complex needs. Welfare benefits including Universal
Credit (UC) can be complicated for people to navigate, and the systems
rely on people managing their own claims and having access to digital
resources. The report summarises these impacts and action the council
and partners are taking to help support residents in these increasingly
challenging times.



Page 8

Recommendations

The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and
Equalities is asked to note the report and the support provided to
residents who are financially vulnerable.

Reason: to ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city, the use
of associated funding including cost of living support and their impacts.

Welfare Benefits Update

The council provides a broad range of welfare support to residents
through the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), Council Tax
Support (CTS) and Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP). The breadth
of support was increased from 2020 through to 2022 to help residents
during the coronavir
[...]
om Ukraine. One organisation is embedding the project piloted under
the funding into its normal business activities.

In addition, as a direct result of some of the project interventions 10
people found employment and 31 took up training or learning
opportunities. Many others benefitted from broad access to support and
advice helping build confidence and resilience. The nature and extent of



Page 27

the support provided to individual participants varies from project to
project (for example, some require a high intensity prolonged one to one
package of help whilst others are of a more limited transactional nature)
and is reflected in the outcomes reported. Straight comparisons between
projects are not always appropriate.

Funding of projects for 2023/24

86. The fund received 17 applications from 15 organisations seeking total

87.

funding of £309,702, far exceeding the £150k available. This was the
highest level of interest for several years reflecting the very exceptional
pressure on both residents and those organisations that provide critical
support. Seven of the bids sought to build on projects already funded by
this funding stream in 2022/23 and three were from organisations that
have not asked for this funding before.

Eleven bids were successful. Seven of those were awarded the full
amount sought and four were partially met. The total value awarded
matched the £150,000 budget available. All projects are for twelve
months. The table below summarises the projects funded.

Table 9. Financial Inclusion projects funded for 2023/24

Organisation | Project title Brief Summary Amount
1. Age UK Providing Extension of their Money £11,644
(York) Benefits and Benefits advice service

Advice offered to people over

through Home | pension age, providing an

Visits additional two days per

week of support in
response to increased
demand.

2. Welfare Advice Extra | Continuation of the Advice | £14,585
Benefits Unit Extra project, building on
innovative practice
developed
[...]
 UC, YFAS, DHP, Government support schemes and
rent arrears are reported to each FISG meeting to allow early

intervention.
Contact Details Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Author:
David Walker Pauline Stuchfield Director Customer &
Head of Customer & Communities
Exchequer Services Tel N0.01904 551706

Tel: 01904 552261

John Madden
Strategic Manager
Corporate Strategy &
City Partnerships

Tel N0.01904 551132

Susan Wood

Welfare Benefits &
Strategic Partnership
Manager

Tel N0.01904 553564

Report Approved Date 28™M June 2023

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None



Page 33

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all v All

Annexes:

Annex A — YFAS Statistics
Annex B — Food & Fuel Voucher Statistics

Background Papers:

Household Support Fund Scheme Approvals:

Decision - Household Support Fund April 22 — September 22 (york.gov.uk)
Decision - Household Support Fund October 2022 — March 2023 (york.gov.uk)
Decision - Household Support Fund 4 (york.gov.uk)

FISG grant scheme approvals 22/23:
Decision - Approval of Financial Inclusion Grant Funding and Awards 2022/23

(york.gov.uk)

FISG grant scheme approvals 23/24:
Agenda for Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Major
Projects on Monday, 13 March 2023, 10.00 am (york.gov.uk)

Financial inclusion strategy:
Agenda for Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Major
Projects on Monday, 13 March 2023, 10.00 am (york.gov.uk)

List of Abbreviations

CAY Citizen’s Advice York

CFS Community Furniture Store

CTS Council Tax Support

CVS Council for Voluntary Services
CYC City of York Council

DD Direct Debits

DI Digital Inclusion

DHP Discretionary Housing Payment
DWP Department for Work and Pensions
FISG Financial Inclusion Steering Group
HB Housing Benefit

IT Information Technology

Kk Thousand

LWY Live Well York

MCN Multiple Complex Needs

ucC Universal Credit

YFAS York Financial Assistance Scheme


https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=6521
https://d
[...]
nally left blank



Page 45 Agenda ltem 5

CZQ: CITY OF lOJUIy 2023

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and
Equalities

Report of the Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration.

Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
Summary

1. This report details applications to list the following properties as
Assets of Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council.

a. The Rose and Crown Public House, Main Street, Askham Richard,
York. An application has been received from Askham Richard
Parish Council.

b. Vernon House, Vernon Close, Bishopthorpe, York. An application
has been received from Bishopthorpe Parish Council.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the officer
recommendation to:

Approve the renewal of the listing of the Rose and Crown, Askham
Richard, York, and Vernon House, Bishopthorpe, York as Assets of
Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined within this report.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations
(pursuant to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of
Community Value (England) Regulations 2012) and
promotes community access to community facilities.

Background

3. The applications have been received, for a decision by the Executive
Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset of Community
Value (ACV) listing authority.



Page 46

4. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land
and building) assets which are currently used for principal/non-
ancillary use(s) which benefit the local communities are not disposed
of without the local community being given an opportunity to bid for
these assets if and when the owner wishes to dispose of the asset.
This right is not simply to accommodate ‘public assets’ but also
private assets, the test is whether such assets are viewed as ‘assets
of community value’. These assets therefore could be currently
owned by the public, private or voluntary sector
[...]

building is furnished with comfortable chairs and tables and is
equipped with a fully functional kitchen. In addition, the premises
include Ladies and Gentlemen’s toilets. Currently, the local GP
practice are investigating using the small room for a satellite surgery.

BPC also state that the property is occupied Monday to Friday by the
following groups — Ukelele Class, Knit and Natter, Dance Band



23.

24.

Page 50

Practice, Art Class, Tai Chi, Men’s Shed, Catalyst, History Group
Keep Fit, Sketching Class, First Responders Group, Guitar for Fun
and Poetry Group. It is also booked for several weekends during the
year for family get-togethers and parties.

BPC advise that most of the groups operate inside the main room,
but occasionally use the garden, which is maintained by Men’s Shed.

The property sits within the City Council’s Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) and is managed by City of York Council’'s Housing Services.
They have confirmed that they have no objection to the proposed
listing.

Analysis

25.

If the decision is to approve the ACV nomination applications, then
the owners of the properties have a statutory right to request a review
of that decision by submitting a review request to the Council within 8
weeks of the decision date. (If the decision is to reject the ACV
nomination application, the legislation does not give the nominating
group any right to appeal that request, though they could potentially
seek a judicial review of the decision by submitting a J.R. claim to the
High Court).

Options & Recommendations

26.

27.

The applications to renew the listing of the Rose and Crown Public
House, Askham Richard and list Vernon House, Bishopthorpe, as
Assets of Community Value, can either be accepted or rejected.
There are no other options, as it is considered that sufficient
information has been provided to make a decision.

Based upon the information provided, it is recommended that both of
the properties are listed as ACVs.

Council Plan

28.

A Council that listens to residents through working with communities
and partners.



Page 51

Implications

29. Financial
Compensation may be payable by the Council to the owner of any
property which is listed. The figure is limited to costs or losses
incurred only whilst the asset is on the list and could include such
items as legal expenses for appeals, costs relating to the delay in the
sale (such as maintenance, security, utility costs, loss of value).

30. Human Resources (HR) —none

31. Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT - none

32. Legal — Advice and comments have been sought from Legal
Services and incorporated within this report.

33. Property — All property issues included in the report
34. Other — none
Risk Management

There is no significant risk to this application.

Contact Details

Tim Bradley Tracey Carter
Asset Manager Director
Asset and Property Management Economy Regeneration and Housing
Tel No. 01904 553355 Tel. No. 01904 553419
Report .
Approved

All

Wards Affected: Rural York West and Bishopthorpe

For further information please contact the author of the report



Page 52

Annexes

Annex 1 — The Rose and Crown Public House, Askham Richard, York —
Application to add to the list of assets of community value.

Annex 2 — Vernon House, Vernon Close, Bishopthorpe, York - Application to
add to the list of assets of community value.

Annex 3 — Current list of assets of community value
Abbreviations used in the report

ACV - Assets of Community Value

ARPC — Askham Bryan Parish Council

BPC — Bishopthorpe Parish Council



Page 53

Annex 1

CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

-

",

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE NOMINATION FORM

if you need assistance completing this form, then please refer to the guidance document which can be downloaded from
the website www.york.gov.uk/assetsofcommunityvalue or alternatively call 01904 553360.

Section 1
About the property to be nominated

Name of Property: Rose and Crown public house
Address of Property: Main Street, Askham Richard
[...]
udes comfortable chairs and tables and is equipped with a fully functional
I kitchen to prepare tea, coffee and snacks

| The premises also include Ladias and Geuts toilets and currenlly the village Doclors are investigating using a small room [
as a satellite surgery to serve the residents of Bishopthorpe.

It is occupied Monday to Friday by the following groups - Ukulele Class, Knit & Natter. Dance Band Practice. Art Class, Tal |
Chi, Shed (Men's Group), Catalyst (mesting group), Hislory Group, Keep Fil, Sketching Class, First Responders Group,
| Guilar for Fun, Poetry Group.

| ltis also booked for several week-ends during the year for family get togethers and parties,

Most of the groups operate inside the main room but occasionally use the garden (which is maintained by the Men's Shed) |
for outside activities, ]

Section 4
Boundary of Property

What do you consider to be the boundary of the property? Please give as much detail/be as descriptive as
possible. Please include a plan.

Vernon House is at the junction of Maple Avenue and Vernon Close in Bishopthorpe.

It occupies a triangular piece of land surrounded by a grassed area (the grassed area behind the
property is a fenced garden).

Access Is via a footpath from either Maple Avenue or Vernon Close.

Please see attached plan.

achment checkiist

D Copy of group constitution (if you are a constituted group)
[l Name and home address of 21 members registered to vote in nominatian area (if group is not constituted)
\Vosite boundary plan {if possibie)

Section 6
Declaration

I can canfirm that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this nomination form is complete
and accurate.

Please e-mail your completed form to seapuiivoncavis =ik o or ar post to!
Asset and Property Management

City of York Council

West Offices

Station Rise

York

YO1 6GA




	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2022/23 and progress 2023/24
	Annex A - YFAS Statistics
	Annex B - Food and Fuel Vouchers

	5 Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1 - Rose and Crown, Askham Richard Nomination Form
	Annex 2 - Vernon House, Bishopthorpe Nomination Form




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and
Equalities

Date 10 July 2023

Present Councillors Lomas

Officers in Pauline Stuchfield - Director Customer &

Attendance Communities

Susan Wood - Welfare Benefits &
Strategic Partnership

Manager

Tim Bradley - Asset Manager
Asset and Property Management

1. Declarations of Interest (10:00)

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed they had none.

2. Minutes (10:01)

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive
Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and Equalities held on
24 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a
correct record.

3. Public Participation (10:01)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

4. Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2022/23 and
progress 2023/24 (10:01)

Officers provided an update to the Executive Member on the financial
support available to residents dealing with the cost living impact in 2022/23
and now 2023/24. They also provided an update on benefits statistics and
performance administered by



the council including the York Financial Assistance Scheme. As well as,
other financial inclusion activity undertaken by the Council during 2022/23
including delivery of financial inclusion grant schemes.

The Executive Member noted the report and that they supported the
support being provided.

Resolved:

I. Noted the report and the support provided to residents who are
financially vulnerable.

Reason: to ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city,
the use of associated funding including cost of living support
and their impacts.

5. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act
2011 (10:04)

The Executive Member considered the applications to list both The Rose
and Crown Public House, Main Street, Askham Richard,

York and Vernon House, Vernon Close, Bishopthorpe, York, as Assets of
Community Value. It was confirmed that neither application had received
objections. It was noted that there had been no representations from the
owner of The Rose and Crown Public House and the Council who own
Vernon House had confirmed their support for the application.

Resolved:

I. Approved the listing of the Rose and Crown, Askham Richard,
York, and Vernon House, Bishopthorpe, York as Assets of
Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined within this
report.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations
(pursuant to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of
Community Value (England) Regulations 2012) and
promotes community access to community facilities.

Cllr Lomas, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.08 am].



